LB 521

LEGISLATIVE BILL 521

Approved by the Governor April 30, 2003

Introduced by Schimek, 27

AN ACT relating to special elections; to amend sections 18-2521 and 32-559, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and sections 10-703.01 and 32-101, Revised Statutes Supplement, 2002; to change provisions relating to holding special elections; to harmonize provisions; and to repeal the original sections.Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 10-703.01, Revised Statutes Supplement, 2002, is amended to read:

10-703.01. In all special elections called for voting on the question of issuing bonds of the school district, the county clerk or election commissioner or, if the school district lies in more than one county, the county clerk or election commissioner in the county having the greatest number of electors entitled to vote on the question shall designate the polling places and appoint the election officials, who need not be the regular election officials, and otherwise conduct the election as provided under the Election Act except as otherwise specifically provided in this section. No Any special election shall be held under this section within thirty days prior to the statewide primary or general election or sixty days after the statewide primary or general election shall be subject to section 4 of this act. The school district shall designate the form of ballot and reimburse the county clerk or election official for the expenses of conducting the election as provided in sections 32-1201 to 32-1208. The school district officers shall give notice of the election at least twenty days prior to the election and cause the sample ballot to be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the school district one time not more than ten days nor less than three days prior to the election, and no notice of the election shall be required to be given by the county clerk or election commissioner. The notice of election

shall state where absentee ballots may be obtained. The ballots shall be counted by the county clerk or election commissioner conducting the election and two disinterested persons appointed by him or her. When the polls are closed, the receiving board shall deliver the ballots to the county clerk or election commissioner conducting the election who, with the two disinterested persons appointed by him or her, shall proceed to count the ballots.

Absentee ballots shall be furnished to the county clerk or election commissioner and ready for distribution by the county clerk or election commissioner conducting the election not less than fifteen days prior to the election.

When a school district lies in more than one county, the county clerk or election commissioner in any other county containing part of such school district shall, upon request, certify its registration books for those precincts in which the school district is located to the county clerk or election commissioner conducting the election and shall immediately forward all requests for absentee ballots to the county clerk or election commissioner charged with the issuing of such ballots. Not less than five days prior to the election, the school district officers shall certify to the county clerk or election commissioner conducting the election a list of all registered voters of the school district in any other county or counties qualified to vote on the bond issue.

Absentee ballots cast at the election shall be counted by the same board as counted other ballots at the election. When all the ballots have been counted, the returns of such election shall be turned over to the school board or board of education of the district in which the election was held for the purpose of making a canvass thereof.

The two disinterested persons appointed on the counting board shall receive wages at the minimum rate set in section 48-1203 for each hour of service rendered.

Sec. 2. Section 18-2521, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

18-2521. Elections under sections 18-2501 to 18-2538, either at a special election or regularly scheduled primary or general election, shall be called by the city clerk. No Any special election to be conducted by the election commissioner or county clerk shall be held within thirty days prior to the statewide primary or general election or within sixty days after the

LB 521

statewide primary or general election subject to section 4 of this act.

The city clerk shall cause notice of every such election to be printed in one or more newspapers of general circulation in such municipal subdivision at least once not less than thirty days prior to such election and also posted in the office of the city clerk and in at least three conspicuous places in such municipal subdivision at least thirty days prior to such election. The notice shall be substantially as follows:

Dated this day of $\frac{19}{20}$

The city clerk shall make available for photocopying a copy in pamphlet form of measures initiated or referred. Such notice provided in this section shall designate where such a copy in pamphlet form may be obtained.

Sec. 3. Section 32-101, Revised Statutes Supplement, 2002, is amended to read:

32-101. Sections 32-101 to 32-1551 and section 4 of this act shall be known and may be cited as the Election Act.

Sec. 4. Any special election under the Election Act shall be held on the first Tuesday following the second Monday of the selected month unless otherwise specifically provided. No special election shall be held under the Election Act in April, May, June, October, November, or December of an even-numbered year unless it is held in conjunction with the statewide primary or general election.

Sec. 5. Section 32-559, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

32-559. Except as provided in section 77-3444, any issue to be submitted to the registered voters at a special election by a political subdivision shall be certified by the clerk of the political subdivision to the election commissioner or county clerk at least fifty days prior to the election. A special election may be held by mail as provided in sections 32-952 to 32-959. No <u>Any other</u> special election to be conducted by the election commissioner or county clerk shall be held within thirty days prior to or sixty days after the statewide primary election, and no special election to be conducted by the election commissioner or county clerk shall be held within thirty days prior to or sixty days after the statewide general election under this section shall be subject to section 4 of this act.

In lieu of submitting the issue at a special election, any political subdivision may submit the issue at a statewide primary or general election or at any scheduled county election, except that no such issue shall be submitted statewide election or scheduled county election unless the issue to be at a submitted has been certified by the clerk of the political subdivision to the election commissioner or county clerk by March 1 for the primary election and by September 1 for the general election. After the election commissioner or county clerk has received the certification of the issue to be submitted, he or she shall be responsible for all matters relating to the submission of the issue to the registered voters, except that the clerk of the political subdivision shall be responsible for the publication or posting of any required special notice of the submission of such issue other than the notice required to be given of the statewide election issues. The election commissioner or county clerk shall prepare the ballots and issue absentee ballots and shall also conduct the submission of the issue, including the receiving and counting of the ballots on the issue. The election returns shall be made to the election commissioner or county clerk. The ballots, including absentee ballots, shall be counted and canvassed at the same time and in the same manner as the other ballots. Upon completion of the canvass of the vote by the county canvassing board, the election commissioner or county clerk shall certify the election results to the governing body of the political subdivision. The canvass by the county canvassing board shall have the same force and effect as if made by the governing body of the political subdivision.

Sec. 6. Original sections 18-2521 and 32-559, Reissue Revised

LB 521

LB 521

Statutes of Nebraska, and sections 10-703.01 and 32-101, Revised Statutes Supplement, 2002, are repealed.